ORDINANCE 24-265

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING A ROAD CLOSURE FOR THE FAIRMONT HOLIDAY ON MAIN TWILIGHT CHRISTMAS PARADE

WHEREAS, the Fairmont Board of Commissioners acknowledges a long tradition of providing an annual Fairmont Holiday on Main Twilight Christmas Parade for the pleasure and enjoyment of its citizens and visitors; and,

WHEREAS, the Fairmont Board of Commissioners acknowledges this parade provides an opportunity for an evening of family-oriented activities; and,

WHEREAS, the Fairmont Board of Commissioners acknowledges a parade requires approximately two (2) hours to install signing and traffic control, and also requires approximately one (1) hour for removing signs, traffic control, and litter;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Fairmont Board of Commissioners pursuant to the authority granted by G.S. 20-169 that they do hereby declare a temporary road closure during the date and times set forth below on the following described portion of a State Highway System route:

Friday, December 6, 2024

4:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.

Date:

Times:

Route Description:	The parade route is Main Street (NC 41) from NC 130 Bypass to Railroad Street. The parade lasts from 6:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.
	when signs are erected giving notice of the limits and times of adequate traffic control to guide through vehicles around the
Adopted this the 15 th day of October	r, 2024.
ATTEST:	Charles Kemp, Mayor
Jennifer H. Larson, NCCMC, Town	Clerk